
 

 
Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth, 0113 3788665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Campbell 
B Anderson 
D Blackburn 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 
C Gruen 
A Khan 

A Maloney 
J McKenna (Chair) 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) .  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12336&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 July 2023. 
 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION  22-06503-FU - LAND TO THE 
EAST OF ST CECILIA STREET, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer which presents a position 
statement on a development of 78 affordable 
apartments in an 11 storey building with 
associated, cycle, bin and concierge space. 
 
 

11 - 
28 

8   
 

Hunslet and 
Riverside 

 PREAPP 22 00095 - LATITUDE YELLOW, LAND 
AT THE FORMER DONCASTER MONK BRIDGE 
WORKS, WHITEHALL ROAD, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding a pre-application 
presentation for an office development with associated 
facilities, car parking and landscaping. 

 

29 - 
42 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

 

Third Party Recording  
 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Page 5



 Planning Services  
  
 Ninth Floor East   
 Merrion House 
 110 Merrion Centre 
 Leeds LS2 8BB 
 
 Contact:  Daljit Singh  
 Tel:  0113  3787971 
                                                               

 Our ref:  City Site Visits  
 Date:  02.08.2023 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – CITY PLANS PANEL – Thursday 10th August 2023 
 

It has been agreed with the Chair of City Plans Panel to undertake site visits as 
detailed below on the morning of the next City Plans Panel meeting.  
 
For those wishing to travel by mini-bus, please meet in the Ante-Chamber, Civic 
Hall at 10.25am for a prompt departure at 10.30am.  
  
 

Time Ward  Site 

10.30 am  
 

DEPART FROM CIVIC HALL  

10.45 am -
11.15 am 

Hunslet & 
Riverside  

Pre-application reference PREAPP/22/00095; 
Proposed office development with associated 
facilities, parking and landscaping.    Land at Former 
Doncaster Monkbridge Works  

11:30 am -
12:00 

Little London & 
Woodhouse 

Position Statement reference 22/06503/FUL; 
Development of 78 affordable apartments in an 11-
storey building with associated cycle, bin and 
concierge space.    Land East of St Cecilia Street  

 
Please notify me if you will be attending.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Daljit Singh 
Group Manager 
Planning Services 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

To all Members of City Plans Panel 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th August, 2023 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH JULY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
D Blackburn, K Brooks, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
K Dye, C Gruen and A Khan 

 
 
 

10 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

11 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

12 Late Items  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

13 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

14 Minutes - 22 June 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 Matters Arising  
 

A question was asked as to whether the scheduled meeting for August would 
be going ahead.  It was reported that there were currently 3 or 4 items that 
would be due for consideration and an update would be sent to Members. 
 

16 PREAPP/23/00134 - Student residential development – SoYo, Block A, 
Quarry Hill, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-planning application 
for the development of a student residential development at SOYO, Block A, 
Quarry Hill, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th August, 2023 

 

It was noted that the site was within the Little London & Woodhouse Ward and 
not Hunslet & Riverside as stated in the report and that there had previously 
been permission granted for a multi-storey car park at the site. 
 
The applicant’s representatives were invited to address the Panel.  The 
following was highlighted: 
 

 Outline permission for the wider site had been granted in 2017 for 
residential and office space. 

 Vehicular access including arrangements for parking and service 
vehicles. 

 Pedestrian movement through the site. There would be links to the A64 
footbridge. 

 The proposed building followed the masterplan in terms of height and 
massing and would present a symmetrical façade alongside Block B. 

 There would be a secure landscaped courtyard for amenity. 

 Floor plans were displayed.  The ground floor would include amenity 
areas, cycle storage and a small café. The upper floors would be 
mainly accommodation and the studios and cluster flats were of 
generous sizes. 

 Materials would include a Portland stone base, red brick and metallic 
panels.   

 There would be side panel ventilation to windows. 

 The amenity space at ground floor would provide good security 
surveillance. 

 There would be opportunity for events in the outdoor areas. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Security concerns regarding pick up and drop off points and access to 
the bicycle store – it was reported that all these areas would be well lit 
and the cycle storage could be accessed from within the building.  The 
site would be managed round the clock and have a security presence. 

 The mix of studio and cluster flats had been based on industry 
standards. 

 The landscaped courtya
[...]
 

 There was limited opportunity for the inclusion of green walls due to the 
active frontage at ground level.  There would be further consideration 
to see if there could be more landscaping/greenspace. 

 There would be opportunity to install electric bicycle charging points.  It 
was hoped that there would be further information when the full 
application was submitted. 

 Concern regarding the number of applications for student 
accommodation in the city centre and that students are only present for 
30 weeks a year.  It was reported that there was still a need to be met.  
There was an ongoing review of housing needs in the city.  The wider 
part of this site also had other residential accommodation. 

 The need for sufficient provision for delivery drivers. 

 The requirement for student accommodation was discussed in more 
detail and Members requested an update on the review of the Strategic 
Homes Marketing Assessment and housing need across the district.  A 
report was due to be sent to Development Plans Panel before the end 
of the year. 

 There would be opportunity for students to stay in the accommodation 
all year round. 

 More greenspace should be provided. 
 
In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was discussed: 
 

 Members were broadly supportive of the proposed use of Block A for 
student accommodation. 

 Members agreed that the appearance and scale and setting of the 
proposed building was acceptable. 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th August, 2023 

 

 Members Asked if further consideration could be given to more 
greenspace as part of the student residential amenity. 

 Members requested that the full application be brought back to Panel 
for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 10 August 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 10th August 2023    
 
Subject: 22/06503/FU - Development of 78 affordable apartments in an 11 storey 
building with associated cycle, bin and concierge space on land to the east of 
St Cecilia Street, Leeds. 
 
Developer- Legal and General Affordable Homes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
POSITION STATEMENT: Members are requested to note the contents of this 
report on the proposal and to provide views in relation to the questions posed 
to aid the progression of the application.  

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The application is presented to City Plans Panel under criterion (g) of the Chief 

Planning Officer’s scheme of delegation exceptions which states “where the 
Chair considers that the application should be referred to the relevant Plans 
Panel for determination because of the significance, impact or sensitivity of the 
proposal.”  

 

Originator: John Hall 
 

Specific Implications For: 
Equality and Diversity  

 

Community Cohesion 

 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
 
 
Little London & Woodhouse 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1.2 This report is a Position Statement meaning that the application is not being 
reported for determination at this point in time. The purpose of this Position 
Statement is to inform Members of the proposal, to report on the progress of 
the application and to seek Members comments on key planning issues 
associated with this development.  
 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 The proposal is for a single 11-storey apartment building containing 78 socially 

rented affordable units (affordable to households in the lowest decile of 
earnings). The proposed mix includes 1, 2 and 3 bed properties as set out 
below; 

 
1 bedroomed apartments – 46   (59%) 
2 bedroomed apartments – 28   (36%) 
3 bedroomed apartments – 4     (5%)  

 
2.2 The proposed ground floor includes a reception area, bike and bin store, plant 

rooms and three flats. The three ground floor flats would have access to a small 
private perimeter wa
[...]
elow for ease of 
reference, and to offer any additional comments that they consider appropriate 
regarding this development proposal: 

 
1. Do Members consider the proposed housing mix acceptable? 

 
2. Do Members consider the proposed design of the development 

acceptable? 
 
3. Do Members consider the separation distances to the Northern Ballet 

Centre (to the south) and SOYO apartment Block B (to the north) 
acceptable? 

 
4. Do Members consider the ground floor flats acceptable in terms of 

outlook and residential amenity? 
 
5. Do Members consider the application can be determined under 

delegated powers (subject to any conditions they may wish to apply)?  
 

Page 26



Ch
an

tre
ll

Shelter

26

YORK STREET

Clock

Line of Posts

L Twr

26.2m

SL

El

QU
AR

RY
 H

IL
L

3

Ware
house

A64(M)

ST MARY'S STREET

CR

Posts

L Twr

1

82

Gas Governor

22 to 31

Pump
St 

Mary
's H

all

8

Gas

Posts

CLOSE

NEW YORK ROAD

La
ne

House

(PH)

EASTGATE

5

Playhouse Square

Posts

ST PETER'S SQUARE

QUARRY HILL

Leeds College

Path (um)

28.7m

L Twr

Ward
 Bdy

CR

MILL STREET

Gantry

FL
AX

 P
LA

CE

32 to 41
12 to 21

Builders Yard

ST
 MAR

Y'S
 LA

NE

1 to 15

Gov

MAR
SH

 LA
NE

8

Leeds City

LADYBECK

Ch
ur

ch

SL

Music School of Creative Arts

10

25

22

28.0m

Munro House

L Twr

6

41

BRICK STREET

Ward Bdy

Ward
 Bdy

SAXTON LANE

31.4m

NEW YORK ROAD

7

St Peter's Church

Memorial

26.5m

L Twr

Memorial

SM

28.3m

MA
UD

E 
ST

RE
ET

St Peter's Graveyard

7
2

DUKE STREET

Rockland West

Water

BRUSSELS STREET

of Music

76

ST
 C

EC
IL

IA
 S

TR
EE

T

A64(M)

The Gateway East

9

1

Quarry House

Ambulance

L Twr

31.7m

32.6m

TCB

33.8m

Gantries
L Twr

TCB

3
CHANTRELL COURT

Tower

ST PETER'S STREET

Car Park

Skyline

The West Yorkshire

29.6m

18

DUKE STREET

L Twr

CROWN PO
INT R

OAD

2

5

3

The Gateway North

El Sub Sta

MARSH LANE

Car Park

El Sub Sta

80

31.4m

SM

Shelter

L Twr

Station

L Twr

Ward Bdy

Ho
[...]
PanelBBA 005 E X-ReferenceBBA 006 E DetailBBA 007 E Structural GridBBA 008 T Text 1-1BBA 009 T Text 1-2BBA 010 T Text 1-5BBA 011 T Text 1-10BBA 012 T Text 1-20BBA 013 T Text 1-50BBA 014 T Text 1-100BBA 015 T Text 1-200

BBA 016 T Text 1-500BBA 017 T Text 1-1250BBA 018 D Dims 1-1BBA 019 D Dims 1-2BBA 020 D Dims 1-5BBA 021 D Dims 1-10BBA 022 D Dims 1-20BBA 023 D Dims 1-50 BBA 024 D Dims 1-100BBA 025 D Dims 1-200BBA 026 D Dims 1-500

BBA 027 D Dims 1-1250BBA 110 E Below Ground StructureBBA 200 E StructureBBA 210 E External WallsBBA 220 E Internal WallsBBA 230 E FloorsBBA 240 E StairsBBA 270 E RoofsBBA 314 E External WindowsBBA 315 E External DoorsBBA 324 E Internal WindowsBBA 325 E Internal DoorsBBA 350 E CeilingsBBA 371 E RooflightsBBA 420 E Wall FinishesBBA 430 E Floor FinishesBBA 500 E Mechanical ServicesBBA 523 E Foul DrainageBBA 525 E Surface Water DrainageBBA 527 E Below Ground DrainageBBA 560 E Space HeatingBBA 570 E VentilationBBA 600 E Electrical ServicesBBA 661 E LiftsBBA 670 E Fire SystemsBBA 700 E FunitureBBA 730 E KitchensBBA 740 E Sanitary FittingsBBA 900 E External WorksBBA 911 E Site BoundaryBBA 940 E Soft LandscapingBBA 950 E Roads & ParkingBBA 960 E Services & UtilitiesBBA 970 E Hard Landscaping
202030509832164715824047

11698BBA 028 E HatchingBBA 007 F Demolitions

           -BBA-     -     -     -A-01

ST CECILIA STREET 

LEEDS

SITE LOCATION 

PLAN

JD

JD

1:1250@A3

AUG 22

57401 XX DR 0910 P02

S3

For Review & Comment

12.08.22DRAWING ISSUEP01 JDJD

N

09.09.22RED LINEP02 NWHC

P
age 28



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

City Plans Panel 

Date:  10th August 2023   

Address: Latitude Yellow, Land At The Former Doncaster Monk Bridge Works, 
Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE 
 
Subject: PREAPP/22/00095 – Full planning application for an office development 
with associated facilities, parking and landscaping.  
 
Applicant:  BAM Properties Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information and 
c
[...]
rth-eastern, 

eastern and southern elevations which is welcomed. 
 
8.1.5 The principle of the office development is considered acceptable when 

assessed against Core Strategy Policies, the SAP allocation and the NPPF, 
subject to all other detailed planning considerations. 

 

Page 35



Do Members consider that the proposed use of the site for office with 
ground floor café/workspace is appropriate in principle? 
 
 

8.2 Layout, Scale and Design  
 
8.2.1 The layout seeks to create an office development with public space and routes 

to the west adjoining the existing highways. The building height would measure 
12 storeys high (including ground). The scheme is at an early stage and is 
brought to Panel to allow Members to comment on the emerging principles of 
the development including the layout, heights and massing of the building.   

 
8.2.2 The footprint of the building remains broadly in the same position as to that 

approved previously set at outline stage and then subsequently approved at 
reserved matters albeit with alterations of the design and scale of the building.  

8.2.3 The height of this building (12 storeys) is lower than the residential blocks 
(Purple B) consented to the north (17 & 21 storeys). This building would retain 
a separation distance of at least 15m to the north of Block B of Purple B and 
21.4m to the east of the neighbouring office building, 17.6m would be retained 
to the Get Living development to the south, and 15.5m towards the railway 
embankment at the closest point to the west. These separation distances 
between commercial uses and residential uses are considered commensurate 
with the existing and emerging context of the surrounding this area of the City 
Centre.  

 
8.2.4 The height of the building has also been carefully considered and is based on 

the surrounding context to this area of the City Centre and the previous 
consented development. This consideration has also taken into account 
potential impact on th
[...]
equired 
to meet BREEAM standard of ‘Excellent’. Compliance with Policy EN4 will 
also be required. Full details of the measures that will be employed to address 
sustainability will come forward as part of any subsequent planning 
application, such that sustainability measures will be integrated into the 
detailed design.    

 
9.0 Conclusion   

The proposal offers a significant opportunity to regenerate a prominently 
located vacant brownfield City Centre site.  The proposal would deliver new 
employment, public landscaped areas, improved pedestrian and cycle 

Page 38



connections and support the continuing regeneration of this area of the City 
Centre.  The proposal would be in accordance with the Site Allocations Plan 
identification for the site. Members are asked to comment on the following 
points at this initial stage: 

 
9.1 Do Members consider that the proposed use of the site for office with 

ground floor café/workspace is appropriate in principle? 
 
9.2 Do Members support the emerging layout, scale and design of the 

development?  
 
9.3 Do Members support the emerging public pedestrian route and 

Landscaping around the site? 
 
9.4 Do Members have any comments on the proposed parking arrangements 

at the site? 
 
Background Papers 
Pre-application file PREAPP/22/00095 
 
 
Appendix 1 Proposed Site Layout Plan   

Page 39



MP 0.75

Dis
ma

ntl
ed 

Ra
ilw

ay

Dismantled Railway

El Sub Sta

Gas Meter House

Sloping Wall

W
HITEHALL

30.5m

Signal Gantries

0 5 10 25 50m

Scale 1:500

The Contractor will be held to have examined
the site and checked all dimensions and levels
before commencing construction work.

No assumption should be made without
reference to the Architect.

No dimensions should be scaled from this drawing.

Cooper Cromar
ONYX
215 Bothwell Street
Glasgow
G2 7EZ

T +44 (0) 141 332 2570
F +44 (0) 141 332 2580
E info@coopercromar.com

coopercromar.com

Client:

Project Title:

Drawing Title:

Scale: Date:

Drawn by: Checked b
[...]
ication  22-06503-FU - Land to the east of St Cecilia Street, Leeds
	DRAFT REPORT ST CECILIA STREET (V.6)
	22-06503-FU
	22 06503 FU location plan
	Sheets and Views
	DR-A-0910-S3-P01-STE LOCATION PLAN



	8 PREAPP 22 00095 - Latitude Yellow, land at the former Doncaster Monk Bridge Works, Whitehall Road, Leeds
	Latitude Yellow  PREAPP 2200095
	PREAPP 22 00095 location plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3 2021


	PREAPP-22-00095
	proposed site layout






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH AUGUST, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
D Blackburn, K Brooks, K Dye, C Gruen, 
A Khan, J Bowden and R Jones 

 
 

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 

19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 

20 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 

21 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations. 
 

22 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Carlill, Cohen 
and Maloney. 
 
Councillors Bowen and Jones were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

23 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24 Application 22-06503-FU - Land to the east of St Cecilia Street, Leeds  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a position statement on a 
development of 78 affordable apartments in an 11-storey building with 
associated cycle, bin and concierge space. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 The proposals were for a 100% affordable housing scheme. 

 The site was well connected to public transport, the city centre and 
other amenities. 

 The site was small and constrained by development on all sides.  It had 
previously used a car park and was bounded by the SOYO scheme to 
the South and the Northern Ballet Centre to the south. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

 The site had been specifically identified to deliver affordable housing in 
the city centre. 

 The development would be available for those on the Leeds Housing 
Register and there was a critical need to provide homes available at 
social rent levels. 

 There would be a mix of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The construction would be of a light coloured masonry  with some dark 
brickwork and floor to ceiling windows. 

 There would be wind baffles within the site and would ensure safety to 
the entrance areas. 

 There would be a new layby off St Cecilia street which would serve 
drop off and pick up as well as serving.  There would not be any car 
parking.  Cycle parking would be provided within the building. 

 Separation distances between the proposed building and existing 
buildings were relatively low compared to general guidelines, but there 
were no policy requirements on separation distances in the city centre 
and examples of other similar relationships between buildings in the 
city were displayed. 

 A daylight and sunlight report had been submitted and it was felt that 
light levels would be acceptable. 

 There would be some impact on the Northern Ballet Centre with some 
overlooking.  This would be mitigated with obscure glazing. 

 Floor plans were displayed.  The ground floor would include a 
reception area, plant equipment and three apartments.  

 There was no requirement to provide outdoor space but open space 
was available in adjoining development areas and public parks were 
within 5 minute walking distance.  There was a small, terraced area for 
the ground floor apartments. 

 Housing mix – there would be 46 x one bedroom, 28 x two bedroom 
and 4 x three bedroom apartments.  Although the number of three 
bedroom apartments was below the preferred target, there were no 
policy requirement.  Elsewhere across the ward and adjoining wards 
there were higher levels of 3 bedroom affordable housing units.  The 
data available showed there was a higher demand for 1 and 2 bedroom 
apartments within the city centre. 

 The proposals presented a higher ratio of affordable housing than 
policy required. 

  There had been three formal objections which included the building 
design and from Northern Ballet regarding access to their car park and 
overlooking.  

 
The applicant was invited to address the Panel.  Issues highlighted included 
the following: 
 

 The applicant had a record of delivering affordable housing. 

 The proposals would deliver 78 social rent units to people currently on 
the Council’s housing list and would meet genuine needs. 

 The company’s vision was for people to have good quality homes 
which were affordable and sustainable. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

 The scheme was energy efficient and would link to the district heating 
scheme. 

 The scheme would use high quality materials and national space 
standards would be exceeded. 

 The scheme would contribute to the Council objectives in delivering 
affordable homes. 

 The housing mix addresses the needs within this area of the city. 

 All apartments met space and accessibility requirements. 

 All 2 and 3 bedroom apartments would have juliette balconies and the 
ground floor apartments had external amenity space. 

 Separation distances were appropriate for the location. 

 The scheme relied on a Homes England grant and needed to be 
delivered by March 2026. 

 
In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed: 
 

 Housing demand for families – there was not a demand for 3 bed flats 
within the city centre but there was a demand for 3 bed houses. 

 Rents would be below local housing allowance levels and market rates.  
A one bed room would be £112 per week. 

 Security – access to the ground floor apartments would be via the main 
lobby area and there would be CCTV and access-controlled entrance.  
There would also be a caretaker/concierge presence. 

 Cycle parking – provision could be increased if necessary. 

 There would be conditions relating to the materials and design.  A 
request was made for samples of the materials to be made available to 
Members. 

 The service charge would be included in the rent and would be 
approximately 20 to 25% of the rent. 

 Details of demand for one and two bedrooms from the surrounding 
wards. 

 Connectivity from the site to other areas of the city. 

 There would be planting round the boundary where possible but there 
were constraints due to space. 

 Concern regarding lack of play facilities for children.  It was reported 
that the development was well located for nearby facilities and would 
be suitable for families. 

 
In response to comments from the Panel, discussion included the following: 
 

 The principle of a large number of affordable units was very positively 
received. 

 The housing mix seems acceptable with regard to the pressure for one 
and two bedroom properties. 

 Concern regarding the lack of landscaping and open space. 

 The need for amenity space for young people. 

 Concern that there should be more three bedroom apartments 
available. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

Members were asked to consider questions that were outlined in the report.  
The following was discussed: 
 

 Members generally considered the housing mix to be acceptable but 
there was concern regarding the lack of three bedroom units in the city 
centre. 

 Members generally considered the proposed design to be acceptable 
but reiterated concerns about the lack of greenspace and outdoor 
amenity areas. 

 Members generally considered the separation distances to the 
Northern Ballet Centre and SOYO block to be acceptable.  There were 
concerns that it was tight and there had been objections from Northern 
Ballet. 

 Members generally considered the ground floor flats acceptable in 
terms of outlook and residential amenity but further detail would be 
welcomed. 

 
Members discussed whether the application should be determined under 
delegated powers.  Further discussion included the previous concerns 
regarding design and materials but mainly greenspace.  Further discussion 
involved the need for a layby and whether this could be removed or modified 
to include tree planting. 
 
Members were asked to vote on whether the application could be deferred 
and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval providing there was 
further work to increase cycle storage and greenspace, and a review of the 
need for the layby and exploration of tree planting in this area instead. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for officers to consider the 
matters raised relating to cycle storage, green space and trees in lieu of the 
layby, and thereafter be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval. 
 
 

25 PREAPP 22 00095 - Latitude Yellow, land at the former Doncaster Monk 
Bridge Works, Whitehall Road, Leeds  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a pre-application enquiry 
for an office development with associated facilities, parking and landscaping 
at Latitude Yellow, land at the former Doncaster Monk Bridge Works, 
Whitehall Road, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
The applicant’s representatives were invited to address the Panel. Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 The applicant showed examples of other schemes that they had 
delivered across the country. 

 The site currently had a planning approval for an office development 
but the applicant felt that was no longer appropriate particularly in 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

terms of sustainability and following the Council’s climate emergency 
commitment. 

 It was hoped that the new scheme would be one of the most, if not 
most, sustainable schemes in Leeds.  To achieve this, amendments 
since the previous application included the removal of the proposal for 
a basement and to have fewer lifts in the building. Sustainability would 
not only be increased by reduced operational energy but also with 
increased biodiversity.  There would be garden spaces, green walls 
and a roof terrace. 

 Sustainable travel would be promoted with integration to the cycle 
network and cycle facilities. 

 There would be a gym and fitness centre as well as an event space to 
promote health and wellbeing. 

 The site was the last part of the wider Latitude masterplan to be 
delivered. 

 Connectivity through the site and wider area. 

 The building would be ground floor plus eleven storeys in height. The 
previous consent was ten storeys. 

 There had been positive feedback from community consultation that 
had been undertaken. This had included Leeds Civic Trust and local 
neighbours. 

 Inspiration had been taken from the industrial heritage of the site. 

 There would be hard and soft landscaping around the building.  
Detailed landscaping images were shown. 

 There would be limited parking to the undercroft. 

 The ground floor would include a café, co-working spaces and cycle 
storage. 

 There would be a gym and fitness suite on the first floor. 

 Upper floors would be mainly dedicated to office space. 

 There would be external communal space on the roof terrace. 

 CGI images of the proposed building were displayed and proposed use 
of materials was explained. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 There would be dedicated cycle and pedestrian routes through the site. 

 There had been some widening of the highway for cycle provision. 
Further development of the highway and cycle/pedestrian provision 
was explained. 

 There had been engagement with Network Rail with regards to the 
boundary between the site and the railway. 

 Landscaping would include planting, green walls and open areas. 

 The area would be extensively covered by CCTV and there would be 
24 hour security. 

 There would be allowances to connect to the district heating network in 
the future if that became possible.  It was currently proposed to use air 
source heat pumps and photovoltaics to power the building. 

 The cycle route would have access to the tow path. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

 

 It was hoped to reflect the heritage of the site with the materials to be 
used and any further information on the heritage of the site would be 
welcomed.  It was hoped to use as much recycled material as possible. 

 There would be noise assessments carried. 

 It was hoped to see some kind of recognition of the history of the site. 

 Members welcomed the proposals for the roof terrace and 
sustainability issues. 

 
In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was discussed. 
 

 Members considered that the proposed use of the site for office with 
ground floor café/workspace was appropriate in principle. 

 Members supported the emerging layout, scale and design of the 
development. 

 Members supported the emerging public pedestrian route and 
landscaping around the site. 

 Members welcomed the proposals for active travel. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 7th September 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


